

8 CA 493/2025

SUDESH CHABRA Vs. K.S. RAJESH

CNR- DLST01-016843-2025

06.04.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Mukesh Sachdeva, Advocate for appellant through VC.

Mr. Mridul Bakshi, LSA for respondent through VC.

Respondent in person.

1. As per service report dated 02.04.2026, Court notice served upon respondent. The respondent is present in the courtroom. Service report is taken on record.
2. At this stage, Mr. Mridul Bakshi, LSA for respondent submits that he has been appointed as legal aid counsel for the respondent. A photocopy of the appointment letter dated 04.04.2026 issued by DSLSA, South District, in reference to the captioned case is filed by the respondent. Same is taken on record.
3. In the interest of justice, the appellant is directed to furnish the copy of the appeal paper-book *via* email to the respondent through counsel. The counsel for the parties have exchanged their email address. The email-ID of LSA can also be traced from the aforesaid appointment letter.
4. Let reply/objections to the appeal be filed by the respondent

5. The parties are directed to file their written arguments alongwith list of cases relied upon, preferably with neutral citations at least 03 days prior to the next date of hearing within an advance copy to be served upon the opposite party through counsel against acknowledgment.

6. To come up for arguments on **01.06.2026**. *Date is given as per the convenience of the parties. It is made clear that no adjournment shall be entertained on the next date of hearing.*

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/06.04.2026
EB